
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3118


TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 16, 2021


WORKS UNDER PMAY-U


NO.3118. SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:
Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether work is being carried out under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana Urban (PMAY-U) in the country, particularly in Misrikh Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof particularly in Misrikh including updated status in Uttar Pradesh as on date; and

(c) the details of the Central funds allocated including the utilization of the said funds and the number of beneficiaries during each of the last three years, State and year-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. The details of houses sanctioned, grounded and completed under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana- Urban (PMAY-U) in

Uttar Pradesh including Misrikh Parliamentary Constituency are at

Annexure-I.

(c): The details of the Central fund allocated including the utilization of the said funds and the number of beneficiaries during each of the last three years; State/ UT-wise and year-wise are at Annexure-II.

*****


Annexure-I referred in reply to LS USQ No. 3118 due for answer on 16.12.2021


Details of physical and financial progress in the Country, Uttar Pradesh and in the Parliamentary Constituency of Misrikh under PMAY-U as on 06.12.2021


S.
No. Particulars All India Uttar

Pradesh
Misrikh

Parliamentary
Constituency

1 Houses Sanctioned  (Nos.) 1,13,93,227 17,67,146 15,866

2 Houses Grounded for
Construction (Nos.) 89,62,311 14,30,068 15,524

3 Houses Completed/Delivered
(Nos.) 52,87,515 9,75,064 11,550

4 Central Assistance Sanctioned (B in
crore) 1,84,655.67 27,535.58 238.14

5 Central Assistance Released (B in
crore) 1,02,684.73 17,109.73 163.15


Annexure-II referred in reply to LS USQ No. 3118 due for answer on 16.12.2021


State/UT-wise details of Central Assistance sanctioned and released/utilised along with houses sanctioned for beneficiaries during each of the last three years under PMAY-U


Sr.
No

States/
UT

Central Assistance sanctioned
(B in Cr.)

Central Assistance Released
(B in Cr.)*

Central Assistance Utilised
(B in Cr.)**

Houses Sanctioned for beneficiaries
(Nos)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 A&N Island
(UT)

0.05 - 8.78 0.05 0.17 0.46 0.05 - 0.46 3 - 574

2 Andhra
Pradesh

2,693.98 9,944.95 9,145.96 3,465.39 918.78 2,423.55 1,582.15 2,709.52 1,437.06 1,75,822 6,56,429 5,98,219

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

2.35 13.87 3.55 11.07 21.31 11.50 0.06 21.50 10.46 157 912 167

4 Assam 52.50 879.39 313.78 15.08 494.45 129.36 8.42 337.07 68.89 3,354 58,458 19,985
5 Bihar 1,730.81 917.01 816.53 504.52 528.23 572.06 223.03 365.12 472.70 1,14,031 59,175 51,644
6 Chandigarh

(UT)
3.42 8.24 20.71 3.42 8.24 20.71 3.42 8.24 20.71 154 363 938

7 Chhattisgarh 1,515.92 549.16 587.08 419.13 724.64 690.04 292.50 738.58 642.69 99,505 34,440 34,674
8 UT of DHN &

DD
34.64 32.53 37.65 27.88 35.89 37.65 24.44 33.28 37.65 1,736 1,414 1,601

9 Delhi (UT) 230.17 144.27 131.21 230.17 144.27 131.21 230.17 144.27 131.21 10,179 6,320 5,832
10 Goa 8.99 9.82 69.66 9.35 9.82 69.66 8.99 9.82 69.66 392 424 3,055
11 Gujarat 4,504.54 3,508.84 2,999.68 3,495.03 2,599.32 2,939.82 2,927.37 2,862.10 3,154.99 2,30,305 1,58,053 1,53,332
12 Haryana 1,152.04 188.34 275.12 368.75 247.73 275.12 191.40 187.04 275.12 73,034 8,958 12,507
13 Himachal

Pradesh
5.37 26.01 46.26 25.21 29.97 31.08 15.10 46.49 18.40 259 1,544 2,672

14 Jammu &
Kashmir

225.24 162.92 28.48 34.22 99.78 134.72 40.13 73.52 28.48 14,899 10,448 1,367

15 Jharkhand 269.25 521.46 260.90 419.66 331.12 538.21 414.09 522.52 264.10 17,608 30,556 15,292
16 Karnataka 2,676.87 1,351.40 980.21 729.00 702.63 1,161.31 832.05 1,579.09 1,059.99 1,69,289 80,236 47,749
17 Kerala 529.41 185.94 356.42 660.88 265.94 198.66 142.15 739.34 326.56 33,137 9,378 19,452
18 Ladakh (UT) 1.90 3.56 - 1.79 - - 0.49 - 6.26 155 237 -
19 Lakshadweep

(UT)
- - - - - - - - - - - -

20 Madhya
Pradesh

3,666.04 1,802.82 1,451.65 2,722.59 1,044.95 2,559.01 2,237.97 2,636.38 2,143.04 2,33,603 1,04,203 72,472

21 Maharashtra 9,510.99 5,236.41 4,088.68 2,899.89 2,747.52 3,403.86 2,603.62 2,813.31 3,098.20 6,43,989 2,69,054 2,27,923
22 Manipur 218.04 0.10 173.66 12.19 65.09 101.02 1.22 103.89 85.58 14,510 5 11,573
23 Meghalaya 21.94 36.97 14.52 0.99 0.64 14.62 0.99 4.40 14.52 1,450 2,460 634
24 Mizoram 5.74 7.89 149.68 34.07 7.89 71.44 5.74 73.56 30.13 297 427 9,972
25 Nagaland 171.05 92.34 60.17 65.31 14.48 106.43 0.27 81.35 34.98 11,399 6,157 4,008
26 Odisha 740.38 189.80 323.44 411.78 320.97 378.20 381.53 397.98 332.50 48,911 11,954 19,778
27 Puducherry

(UT)
55.99 33.17 59.39 15.45 51.09 49.75 5.97 47.40 43.90 3,620 2,124 3,343

28 Punjab 212.08 650.36 300.98 181.61 188.08 512.20 148.04 188.08 437.17 11,015 39,280 13,413
29 Rajasthan 834.75 671.43 744.87 398.11 600.89 726.12 470.98 557.58 726.12 48,886 34,208 33,891
30 Sikkim 0.18 0.38 1.22 1.80 0.38 1.22 0.18 0.38 1.22 8 18 81
31 Tamil Nadu 2,409.38 2,195.12 1,822.52 1,408.78 1,942.30 1,612.08 1,075.90 2,275.54 2,260.60 1,52,840 1,33,739 1,05,382
32 Telangana 341.98 384.76 987.01 341.98 384.76 757.17 1,462.69 384.76 757.17 15,588 16,895 48,550
33 Tripura 108.32 73.22 218.12 150.99 166.45 231.79 38.17 288.20 26.79 7,062 1,413 14,075
34 Uttar Pradesh 10,954.14 5,677.49 4,206.70 4,630.95 4,046.36 4,936.00 2,042.81 4,666.42 2,893.08 7,16,490 3,60,969 2,59,756
35 Uttarakhand 233.45 140.58 143.32 79.85 79.95 171.62 80.45 142.38 122.01 14,264 7,620 7,032
36 West Bengal 2,199.08 1,163.91 2,181.38 1,294.40 931.36 1,621.36 1,506.36 1,395.00 911.23 1,40,887 69,681 1,31,294

Total 47,320.98 36,804.48 33,009.28 25,071.35 19,755.44 26,619.00 18,998.89 26,434.09 21,943.62 30,08,838 21,77,552 19,32,237

